BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF SCHWEITZER)	CASE NO. SWC-W-23-01
WATER COMPANY'S APPLICATION FOR)	
APPROVAL OF THE ACQUISITION OF)	ORDER NO. 36402
THE ASSETS OF RESORT WATER CO. INC.)	
AND FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A)	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE)	
AND NECESSITY)	
)	

On December 27, 2023, Schweitzer Water Company, ("Schweitzer" or "Company"), a subsidiary of Alterra Mountain Company U.S. Inc., ("Alterra")¹ applied for approval of its acquisition of Resort Water Co. Inc.'s ("Resort Water") assets. Specifically, the Company requested that the Commission (1) approve the acquisition of Resort Water's assets, (2) grant Schweitzer a new Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to serve Resort Water's current service area, and (3) approve Schweitzer's proposed tariffs ("Application"). The Company submitted a Supplement to its Application on March 20, 2024, and a Second Supplement to its Application on March 26, 2024.

On July 15, 2024, the Commission approved the Company's request conditioned on the Company submitting a facilities plan to the Commission before December 21, 2024. Order No. $36260.^2$

The Company submitted a compliance filing ("Compliance Filing") on October 20, 2024. At the Commission's November 6, 2024, decision meeting, Staff presented a Decision Memorandum and stated that it had reviewed the Company's facilities plan and believed that it complied with Order No. 36260.

Having reviewed the Company's Compliance Filing and Staff's subsequent recommendation, the Commission issues this Order approving the Company's facilities plan.

-

¹ This same company previously filed a case with equivalent requests—except that the proposed entity to be named on that requested CPCN was Husky Water Company. *See* Case No. HWC-W-23-01. After deciding that the Company name on the requested CPCN should instead be Schweitzer Water Company, the Application in Case No. HWC-W-23-01 was withdrawn. In October 2023, Husky Water Company amended its Articles of Incorporation with the Idaho Secretary of State to reflect the new name Schweitzer Water Company.

² Order No. 36260 also required the Company to submit a bill template. The Company submitted an initial bill template on August 14, 2024, and a subsequent bill template on October 9, 2024.

COMMISSION DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

The Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and the issues in this case under Title 61 of the Idaho Code. Specifically, the Commission regulates "public utilities," including "water corporations" that serve the public or some portion thereof for compensation. *See Idaho Code* §§ 61-125, -129, and -501.

After reviewing the Company's Compliance Filing and Staff's subsequent recommendation, we are satisfied with the information provided by the Company. The Compliance Filing complies with the Commission's requirements in Order No. 36260. Therefore, the Commission approves the Company's facilities plan.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Company's facilities plan as contained in its Compliance Filing is approved.

THIS IS A FINAL ORDER. Any person interested in this Order may petition for reconsideration within twenty-one (21) days of the service date of this order about any matter decided in this Order. Within seven (7) days after any person has petitioned for reconsideration, any other person may cross-petition for reconsideration. *Idaho Code* § 61-626.

DONE by Order of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission at Boise, Idaho this 25th day of November 2024.

ERIC ANDERSON, PRESIDENT

JOHN R. HAMMOND JR., COMMISSIONER

EDWARD LODGÉ, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Commission Secretary
I:\Legal\WATER\SWC-W-23-01_Asset Acq\orders_CompFinal_md.docx